
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 4 March 2015 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. J. Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 

Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 

 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 
2015.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 
6.  

  
Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Enabling Growth Plan.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 13 - 52) 

 A copy of a report to be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 16 March is 
attached for the consideration of the Commission. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Members for Economic Development and Highways and 
Transport, Mr. B. L. Pain CC and Mr. P. C. Osborne CC, have been invited to the 
meeting for this item. 
 
 

 

9.  
  

Quarter 3 2014/15 Performance Report.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 53 - 68) 

10.  
  

Police and Crime Panel - Update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 69 - 70) 

 Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, Chairman of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
Police and Crime Panel (PCP), has been invited to the meeting to provide an 
update on the performance of the PCP and to enable members to ask any 
questions. 
 
A copy of a letter sent from the Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission to the 
Chairman of the Police and Crime Panel dated 5 November 2011 is attached for 
background information. 
 
 

 

11.  
  

2014/15 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Monitoring - Period 10.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 71 - 98) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take 
place on 22 April 2015 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 

expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 

posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 

understanding of the issue at hand. 

 

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 

particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 

Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 

ask.  

 

Key Questions: 

 

• Why are we doing this? 

• Why do we have to offer this service? 

• How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

• Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 

joined up? 

• Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 

considered and why were these discarded? 

• Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 28 January 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
 

160. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2014 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

161. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

162. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

163. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

164. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
The following members each declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive 
items as either a District or Borough Council member (as indicated): 
  
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. M. J. Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 

Agenda Item 15



 
 

 

 
165. Declarations of the Party Whip.  

 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

166. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

167. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 2018/19 - Context Setting and Overall 
Position.  
 
The Commission considered an update from the Director of Corporate Resources 
concerning the financial context and overall position of the County Council in respect of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2015/16 – 2018/19 which was set out in the 
following documents before the Committee: 
 

• The MTFS report considered by the Cabinet on 11 December 2014; 

• The MTFS report considered by the Cabinet on 14 January 2015; 

• The County Council’s response to the Local Government Settlement; 

• ‘Leicestershire’s Future’ – Consultation on the draft Financial Plan 2015-19; 

• A briefing note setting out changes to the MT
[...]
rces concerning 
the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 to 2018/19 as it related to the 
Corporate Resources Department. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Introduction 
  
The Director of Corporate Resources advised that the overall savings requirement for his 
Department was £10.5 million. He also made the following points: 
  

7



 
 

 

• Though he felt the savings target was achievable, it would prove difficult to maintain 
the provision of support services internally to the County Council at their current 
levels; 
 

• Much of the savings requirement would be achieved through the Transformation 
Programme and gaining additional income through the trading of support services 
externally to other authorities and schools. Though traded activity represented a 
significant opportunity for the Authority, the loss of business to other service 
providers had to be recognised as a risk factor. 
 

Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
T24 – Review of People, Procurement and Transformation; £365,000 in 2015/16 rising to 
£875,000 by 2018/19 
 

• Transformation of the way in which the Authority carried out its commissioning and 
procurement would harness some savings, as well as through a review and a 
reduction of senior and middle management posts. There would be staff savings in 
other parts of the budget, but at this stage it was too early to assess the level of job 
losses; 

 
T24 – Operational ICT Review; £480,000 in 2015/16 rising to £2,140,000 by 2018/19 
 

• It was hoped that significant upfront investment in IT infrastructure projects, such as 
cloud-based technologies, would harness efficiency savings in the latter years of the 
MTFS. The possibility of IT services being provided to the Council by external 
suppliers was being investigated. Data protection would be paramount if this were 
to be pursued. The Director welcomed the views of members in the way in which IT 
i
[...]
 concerning the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2015/16 – 
2018/19 as relating to the Chief Executive’s Department. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 10”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to questions, members were advised as follows: 
 
Growth 
 
G18 – No new additional money had been made available for local welfare assistance. 
The Government announced through the provisional Local Government Financial 
Settlement an indicative sum but this was in effect a re-labelling of existing funds which 
were previously received through the Revenue Support Grant. 
 
Savings 
 

D68 – Review Planning, Historic and Natural Environment Services 
 

The County Council had been recording and maintaining historic and environmental 
records for a number of years. These records were necessary when dealing with 
planning matters. The County Council was keen to continue to maintain these records, 
but continued to move to a self-funded service. This requires other users (principally 
district councils) to make a contribution to the cost and progress was being made with a 
majority of district councils. The County Council would continue to look for appropriate 
opportunities to make charges to developers for services provided to them. The County 
Solicitor undertook to provide members with a briefing note on the arrangements for the 
service to generate income. 
 
D70 – ‘Tell us Once’ Service and Registration Service 
 
Discussions were on-going with those organisations who benefit from the ‘Tell us Once 
Service’ to seek a contribution towards the cost to the County Council of maintaining the 
service as it has been well received by the public and generates a saving to those 
organisations who require the information. 
 
With regard to the Registration Service good progress had been made in promoting 
Leicestershire venues as places to get married. This not only delivered an income to the 
Registration Service but was beneficial to the wider economy
[...]
S) of the Adults and 
Communities, Children and Families, Environment and Transport and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees, together with any further information requested in relation to 
the MTFS. A copy of the supplementary report is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the supplementary report be noted; 

 
(b) That the comments made at this meeting be forwarded to the Cabinet for 

consideration at its meeting on 6 February 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 
 

 

171. Commissioning and Procurement Strategy.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources that would 
be considered at the Cabinet meeting scheduled for 6 February concerning the Council’s 
proposed Commissioning and Procurement Strategy. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 12”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

• Adoption of the Strategy would lead to a step change in the Council’s 
commissioning approach, which would in turn lead to the delivery of MTFS savings; 
 

• Resourcing of the Strategy was being addressed through the Transformation 
Programme; 
  

• A procurement shared service was already in operation via ESPO. There was a 
future opportunity to optimise the use of commissioning and procurement support 
resources across the wider public sector; 
 

• The voluntary sector had been consulted on the draft Strategy and this engagement 
would continue to be progressed as part of the actions set out within the Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Commissioning and Procurement Strategy be welcomed. 
 

172. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 4 March at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00 - 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
28 January 2015 

 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET – 16
th

 MARCH 2015 

 

ENABLING GROWTH PLAN 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

PART A 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to a
[...]
014/15 (October 
- December). It provides an overview of performance against the ‘Enabling 
Economic Growth’ and ‘Safer Communities’ themes of the County Council 
Strategic Plan 2014-18. It also highlights Strategic Plan performance on 
corporate areas not covered by the other scrutiny committees. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. In May 2014 the County Council agreed a new Strategic Plan to 2018 

including a range of new priorities and supporting indicators and targets, to 
form the basis for future performance management. 

 
Background 

 
3. The report provides an update on performance by way of three 

dashboards. The first dashboard summarises current overall performance 
against the Council’s Strategic Plan priorities and other key indicators and 
is attached as Appendix 1. Comparative information relates to 2013/14 
results. More detail regarding Strategic Plan theme performance is being 
reported to the departmental scrutiny committees. 
 

4. A second dashboard covers local economic growth and includes 6 
indicators that are available quarterly, and is included as Appendix 2. A 
wider set of more strategic measures will be reviewed annually as part of 
the County Council Annual Performance Report covering: productivity and 
competitiveness; business survival rates; enterprise growth; skills; 
housing; and tourism 

 
5. The third ‘customers and corporate health’ dashboard reports on corporate 

areas not covered by other scrutiny committees and is included as 
Appendix 3. It incorporates information on: 

• customers and communities 

• communications and perceptions 

• people management and equalities 

• property and environmental performance 

Agenda Item 953



 

• strategic commissioning/procurement 

• information management 

• risk management and audit 
 
Red, Amber, Green (RAG) Rating of Performance 
 
6. The following section outlines how RAG ratings have been determined in 

this report.  This is based upon a common approach t
[...]

 
 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, 

Chairman of the Police and Crime Panel 

 

Thursday 6 November 2014 

 

 

 

Dear Joe 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 5 NOVEMBER 2014: 

CONSIDERATION OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL’S ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 

At the Scrutiny Commission meeting yesterday afternoon, we considered the County 

Council’s Draft Annual Performance Report. We were largely happy with the content, though 

we did have some serious concerns about Leicestershire’s crime statistics - particularly 

around domestic burglary, vehicle crime and incidents of violence, all of which show worrying 

trends of increase when compared with this time last year. 

 

We have no doubt that, as Chairman of the Police and Crime Panel (PCP), you are working 

hard to challenge the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) on crime levels, however we felt 

that it might be helpful in your questioning on these issues to draw his attention to the 

concerns we share as County Council’s designated “Crime and Disorder” Scrutiny Committee.  

 

We would welcome the opportunity to have a discussion with you at a future meeting of the 

Commission on the outcome of any debate with the PCC on these issues. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 
Simon Galton CC 

Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission 

 

Agenda Item 1069



70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 4 MARCH 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
2014/15 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

MONITORING (PERIOD 10)  
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To provide members with an update on the 2014/15 revenue budget and capital 

programme monitoring position.  
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 

2. The 2014/15 revenue budget and the capital programme for 2014/15 to 
2017/18 were approved by the County Council at its budget meeting on 19 
February 2014 as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). The 
MTFS is monitored throughout the financial year. 

[...]
o 
take place on most efficient and effective 
use of budget.  

• £140k saving in Lighting programmed 
maintenance (bulb replacement not being 
carried out due to LED project).  

• £250k net underspend for other 
maintenance budgets due to resources 
being focused on utilising pot hole grant. 

Overspends: 

•  £60k overspend on Street Lighting energy 
costs due to 6.1% increase in energy cost 
from October 2014. 

• £170k on Winter Maintenance due to the 
level of salt issued to date and estimated 
usage before the end of the financial year. 

Transportation    

Special Education Needs 250 4% Overspend due to increasing requirements 
for solo transport for SEN pupils with high 
needs.  

Public Bus Services 200 6% A number of overspends including: 

• Service reduction delayed relating to the 
review of the supported bus network due 
to several service revisions (£50k); 

• a shortfall in funding against operator 
claims following service reductions(£75k); 

•  additional contract costs from the January 
2014 renegotiated contract (£45k).      

Social Care Transport 50 2% £150k overspend forecast based on previous 
year’s outturn and expenditure to date based 
on existing contract prices.  Partially offset by 
Hinckley review in July 2014.  

Concessionary Travel & 
Joint Arrangements 

-330 -6% Forecast underspend due to lower usage 
based on the latest available information and 
a change in eligibility criteria. Forecast will 
vary through the year based on any changes 
in bus fares and weather. 

Mainstream School 
Transport  

-290 -5% Underspend due to reduced demand arising 
from increased charges, a school arranging 
their own transport and more commercial 
options being available at several schools. 

Staffing & Admin. Costs -290 -8% Staff vacancies not being filled. 

Environment    

Landfill 640 10% Overspend due to additional waste costs; 
£180k as a result of increased tonnages due 
to improving economy, £300k due to more 

90



commercial waste b
[...]
Patching/carriageway surfacing, joint sealing and other 
general maintenance works that will ultimately result in 
there being fewer potholes in the county. 

2,639 

E&T - Transportation Cycle parking, various schools – revenue contribution 36 

E&T - Transportation Ashby Canal – S.106 contribution 256 

E&T - Transportation Area Office accommodation (Depot Review) – Central 
Maintenance Fund revenue contribution 

27 

E&T - Transportation Real Time Bus Stop Info. – revenue contribution 250 

E&T - Transportation Braunstone Asda Roundabout – revenue contribution 79 

Corporate Resources County Farms Estate lease acquisition to enable future 
potential sale - funded from capital receipts. 

585 

Total  6,870 
 

98


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2015.
	8 Enabling Growth Plan.
	Appendix - Enabling Growth Plan

	9 Quarter 3 2014/15 Performance Report.
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Plan Dashboard Q3 2014-15
	Appendix 2 - Economic Dashboard Q3 2014-15
	Appendix 3 - A3 Corporate Dashboard Q3 14-15

	10 Police and Crime Panel - Update.
	11 2014/15 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring - Period 10.
	Appendix 1 - Budget Monitoring Summary 1415
	Appendix 2 - Revenue Budget 201415 Œ Forecast Main Variances
	Appendix 3 - Capital Budget Œ Revised Budget and Forecast Main Variances




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 4 March 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Mr. P. C. Osborne CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Highways and Transport and Mr. B. L. 
Pain CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Economic Development (for Minute 180) 
 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Safer Communities and Policing 
Relations and Chairman of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Panel (for Minute 182) 
 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Corporate Resources (for Minute 183) 
 

173. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed subject to Mr. Shepherd being included in the list of declarations under Minute 
164. 
 

174. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

175. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

176. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

177. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 



 
 

 

2 

 
The following members each declared a personal interest in respect of al substantive 
items as a District/Borough Council member: 
 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC  
Mr. M. J. Hunt CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC  
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 
The following members each declared a personal interest in respect of the Item 11 as 
holders of Concessionary Travel Passes (Minute 180 refers): 
 
Mr. M. J. Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

178. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

179. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

180. Enabling Growth Plan.  
 
The Commission considered a Cabinet report and presentation of the Chief Executive 
concerning the Council’s Enabling Growth Plan. The report was due to be considered by 
the Cabinet at its meeting on 16 March. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 8”, 
and the slides forming the presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr. B. L. Pain CC, Cabinet Lead Member for 
Economic Development and Mr. P. C. Osborne CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Highways 
and Transport who were present to introduce the report and respond to any questions 
from members of the Commission. It was noted that Mr. Osborne had been invited to 
take part in the discussion given the high number of projects in the Plan which were 
linked to transport. Accordingly, it was noted that the Plan was aligned to the activities of 
the Environment and Transport Department that were included in the Local Transport 
Plan 3. Funding would in future be allocated through the Leicester and Leicestershire 
Economic Partnership (LLEP) for these projects rather than directly by Central 
Government. 
 
Arising from the presentation and discussion, the following points were noted: 
 



 
 

 

3 

 Commission members generally welcomed the Plan for clearly setting out how the 
Council would invest in economic projects and support the work of the LLEP; 
 

 The £38 million of funding as part of the Plan did not include other investment by 
the Council which had a positive impact on economic growth. The funding would not 
only be used for capital projects but also enable further funding to be leveraged 
from the private sector; 
 

 There were some positive messages coming from the Plan, such as an increase in 
employment of 4.4% and a number of successful jobs fairs held across the County. 
The LLEP’s long term vision to create 45,000 jobs was praised for its ambition; 
 

 There were reservations expressed in regard to the City and adjoining settlements 
being labelled as the “Leicester Urban Area”. It was suggested that the title could be 
revised as part of a refresh of the Strategic Economic Plan; 
 

 Concern was expressed in regard to the lack of profile being given to environmental 
features and the reduction of carbon emissions. It was felt that whilst this was not 
currently viewed as a national priority due in some part to the financial crisis, it 
would again become a primary focus within the lifetime of the Plan. It was noted that 
the proposed use of anticipated European and Structural Investment funds would 
include a focus on low carbon investment; 
 

 In response to concern expressed that communities located deep in rural areas 
could continue to suffer poor broadband connections even after the Council’s 
superfast broadband rollout, it was noted that work was afoot to develop community 
based solutions to these issues; 
 

 It would remain a challenge for the Authority to ensure that improvements were built 
into agreements with housing developers. The Authority had little power to insist on 
improvements; 
 

 The Rail Strategy included £60,000 from partners including the City Council and the 
LLEP. It would look at a number of options for improvements to the rail network in 
Leicestershire and Leicester, including services between Leicester and Coventry, 
Mountsorrel sidings and the Wigston flyover to address issues of freight trains 
crossing the Midland Main Line. Passenger services on the Ivanhoe Line (Burton to 
Leicester) would be a consideration as part a number of options within the Strategy. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Enabling Growth Plan be commended for consideration at the Cabinet’s 

meeting on 16 March alongside the comments of the Commission; 
 

(b) That an update be provided to the Commission on delivery of the Enabling Growth 
Plan in 18 months’ time. 

 
181. Quarter 3 2014/15 Performance Report.  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the Quarter 3 
2014/15 Performance and an overview of performance against the ‘Enabling Economic 
Growth’ and ‘Safer Communities’ themes of the County Council Strategic Plan 2014-18. 
A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is field with these minutes. 



 
 

 

4 

 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The increase in young people reoffending was a concern, though it was felt that this 
might be attributable to the court process. Some young people were coming away 
from court proceedings without an order, which the Council’s Youth Offending 
Services was hoping to tackle with the courts through some joint working; 
 

 The number of people killed or seriously injured on the County’s roads had risen 
following a period of four years of reductions. This would continue to be monitored 
by the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee, though it was 
known that this appeared to be a trend nationally; 
 

 The Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee (ACOSC) was 
monitoring the position with regard to delayed transfers from care. It was known that 
a surge in discharges following efforts to tackle length of hospital stay had led to 
some difficulties amongst local agencies. The ACOSC had raised some concerns 
about the value of the targets that had been set at a period of significant change; 
 

 A reduction in those attending programmes to aid them to quit smoking was felt to 
be attributable to the increased use of eCigarettes. The Council’s Public Health 
department had recently re-commissioned this service and the contract with the 
new provider starts in April.; 
 

 The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee would monitor the 
increased percentage of those children who were the subject of a Child Protection 
Plan for a second time. The figure currently stood at 16.6%, which was above the 
national average; 
 

 The Cabinet Lead Member for Rural Broadband had written to isolated rural 
communities to inviting them to develop “community-based” solutions which would 
enable them to experience better broadband speeds. Use of other technologies, 
such as 3G or satellite systems were also being considered; 
 

 Sickness absence remained higher than the target. Members were assured that the 
Employment Committee received regular updates on sickness absence and the 
ways in which management were tackling this issue; 
 

 Members were pleased that, despite a change in the way employers were 
assessed, the Council remained the top rated County Council in the Stonewall Top 
100 employers list; 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Quarter 3 Performance Report be noted. 
 

182. Police and Crime Panel - Update.  
 
The Commission welcomed to the meeting Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC who had been invited 
to report an update on the progress made on the Police and Crime Panel and the way in 
which the Police and Crime Panel (the “PCP”) had challenged the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (the “PCC”) on the upward trend in reported incidents of theft from motor 
vehicles, anti-social behaviour, violence and domestic burglary. A copy of a letter sent 



 
 

 

5 

from the Chairman to Mr. Orson CC on 6 November 2014, marked “Agenda Item 10”, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion with Mr. Orson, the following points were noted: 
 

 The PCC was questioned at every meeting of the PCP on the performance of the 
Force. It was known that the PCC met regularly with the Chief Constable in order to 
challenge him on his performance. The PCC had taken account of some feedback 
from the Panel suggesting that he set aside a financial contingency to enable him to 
respond to any spikes in high priority crime areas. Trends in crime were regularly 
analysed by Community Safety Partnerships. It was known that theft from motor 
vehicles was a primary concern in this regard. The Police had issued a number of 
pro-active marketing materials in order to increase awareness amongst the public 
for this type of crime; 
 

 The Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board had commissioned a report 
to investigate any possible link between domestic burglary and the County Council’s 
programme of switching off street lights at various locations  in the County (report 
available here). Whilst the report had found no direct link between the two issues, it 
was noted that whenever there was any suspicion by a community of a link in a 
localised area, this could be discussed with the Police and consideration then given 
to turning the street lights back on; 
 

 The Force had recently effected a reorganisation of neighbourhood policing. The 
early signs from the Force were that there had been a positive effect on crime. A 
new focus of the Force Change Programme was to bolster efforts to tackle child 
sexual exploitation and grooming and online crime, such as cyber bullying. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC be thanked for his attendance at the meeting and that he be 
invited to report back to the Commission in six months’ time on progress made by the 
PCC on the Force Change Programme. 
 

183. 2014/15 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring - Period 10.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the 2014/15 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) Monitoring for Period 10. A copy of 
the report, marked “Agenda Item 11”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC, Cabinet Lead Member for 
Corporate Resources. In introducing the report, Mr. Rhodes stated that the budget had 
been very well managed and any underspends enabled the Authority to be flexible and 
direct these funds to areas where it was required most.  
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
Revenue Budget 
 

 It was important that the MTFS was managed tightly, though it was recognised that 
some flexibility needed to be built in to enable it to respond to demand. It was noted 
that many County Councils were suffering significant overspends, and for this 
reason, the Council’s budget position with underspends in nearly all departments 

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/Published/C00001032/M00004026/AI00038383/$8Appendix1PartnightLightingCrimeanalysis.pdfA.ps.pdf


 
 

 

6 

was as stable as could be hoped for given the significant financial challenges faced; 
 

 Much of the underspend in Environment and Transport was as a result of the 
£400,000 due to be spent in the coming financial year on highways issues, including 
drainage works. Further ongoing pressures would be faced as a result of the 
increasing requirements for solo transport for SEN pupils with high needs; 
 

 The Corporate Resources and Chief Executive’s Departments (which provided in-
house services to other Council departments) both faced savings targets of roughly 
a third; 
 

 Inflation was accounted for and allocated into the Council’s contingency fund. An 
update on this position would be provided in the MTFS Outturn report; 
 

 The Council’s continued recruitment drive for in-house foster carers would hopefully 
result in a long-term saving as a result of a reduced need to hire foster carers from 
agencies; 
 

 A number of risks existed around the Adults and Communities budget, such as the 
requirements of the Care Act (from 2016) and added costs around commissioning 
and the minimum wage. The overspend, whilst not overly concerning at this stage, 
would require ongoing tight management. 

 
Capital Programme 
 

 The underspend in the Transportation Programme was due in the most part to 
delays around the requirement for a bridge over the M1 in relation to the New 
Lubbesthorpe development in Blaby. Agreements had now been signed for the 
bridge, though the underspend would carry forward into the new financial year. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

184. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 1 June 2015 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 4.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
04 March 2015 

 


